ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Charles Town Utility Board 832 South George Street Charles Town, WV 25414

Separate sealed BIDS for the construction of City of Charles Town, Charles Town Utility Board, 2016 Sewer Gravity, Road Bores and Pump Stations Project – Task 19B and will be received by the Charles Town Utility Board, 832 South George Street, Charles Town, WV 25414 until 1:00 p.m., on Wednesday, July 13, 2016 and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. Sealed bids can be hand delivered to the Charles Town Utility Board, Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at the Charles Town Utility Board Office at 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, June 22, 2016. Representatives of the Owner and Engineer will be present to discuss the project. Attendance is mandatory. Bidders are required to attend and participate in the conference.

This project consists of the construction of three (3) sewer lift stations and associated collection system for the purpose of conveying raw sewage collected from both the Sanitary Associates Sewer Service Area and Willow Springs Sewer Service Area to the existing Charles Town Wastewater Treatment Plant for treatment. Major items included in this contract include: 3 EA duplex sewer lift stations along with associated emergency backup generators, gravel access roads, site preparation, piping, valves, electrical controls and communication, fencing; 4,900 LF of 12" SDR 35 PVC Sewer Line; 400 LF C900 Class 165 PVC Force Main; 20 EA Manholes; 70 LF of Manhole Extensions; 20 EA Frame & Cover – Highway; 590 LF of 24" dia. Steel Casing (Bore & Jack); 35 LF of 24" dia. Steel Casing (Open Cut); 625 TON Asphalt Paving; 600 CY Aggregate for Backfill; 3 EA demolition of existing sewer lift stations; and all other work necessary as detailed in the contract documents prepared by Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP. The plans and specifications are intended to cover a complete project and it shall be thoroughly understood that a failure to mention specifically any work which would naturally be required to complete the project shall not relieve the Contractor of his responsibility to perform the work.

All BIDS shall remain open for ninety (90) days.

The CONTRACT DOCUMENTS may be examined at the following locations:

City of Charles Town Charles Town Utility Board, 832 South George Street Charles Town, WV 25414 ConstructConnect 30 Technology Parkway, Suite 500 Norcross, GA 30092

Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP 159 Plaza Drive Keyser, WV 26726 Altoona Builders Exchange 1927 Union Avenue Altoona, PA 16601

Contractors Association of West Virginia 2114 Kanawha Blvd., East Charleston, WV 25311 Dodge Data 3315 Central Avenue Hot Springs, AR 71913-6138

Construction Employers Association 2794 White Hall Blvd., White Hall, WV 26554

Pennsylvania Builders Association 1813 N. Franklin Street Pittsburgh, PA 15233

Copies of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS can be obtained from the office of the Engineer, Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, 159 Plaza Drive, Keyser, WV, Phone (304) 788-3370, upon a non-refundable payment of \$250.00 plus shipping charges, if any. All contractors must purchase Plans, Specifications and Bid Forms from the Engineer in order to bid.

A five percent (5%) Bid Bond or certified cashier's check must accompany all Bids.

NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT

Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President's Executive Order No. 11246. The requirements for bidders and contractors under this order are explained in the specifications.

Bidders must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Anti-Kickback Act and the Contract Work Hours Standards Act.

SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT

Recipient shall not entertain the use of businesses that are listed on the "Excluded Parties List System" at www.sam.gov in accordance with 2 CFR Part 1532 and Subpart B and C of 2 CFR Part 180.

Per the requirements of the Article 21-11-11 of the Code of the State of West Virginia, any Contractor submitting a Bid on this project hereby certifies, indicates, and acknowledges that he/she has a Contractor's license from the State of West Virginia and meets all the qualifications required by the statutes of the state and location in which the Work is to be performed.

Per the requirements of the Article 21-1D-5 of the Code of the State of West Virginia, any Contractor submitting a bid for a public improvement construction contract shall provide an affidavit of compliance that the Contractor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. Failure to complete the Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit Bid Form shall result in disqualification of the Bid.

Compliance with all other applicable federal and state regulations is required.

Date: June 8, 2016

City of Charles Town Charles Town Utility Board

Project Engineer Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP Keyser, WV 26726